STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
CHAPTER 9
STATE HEALffl BENEFITS PROGRAM
Authority
N.J.S.A 52:14-17.27.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.463, effective August 23, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2651(b), 25 N.J.R. 4508(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 9, State Health Benefits Program,
expires on August 23, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note
All provisions of this chapter were adopted by the Commission,
pursuant to authority delegated at N.J.S.A 52:14-17.27 and became
effective prior to September 1, 1969. Amendments became effective
December 19, 1969 as R.1969 d.33. See: 1 NJ.R. lO(b), 2 N.J.R. 8(a).
1970 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 10, 1970
as R.1970 d.147. See: 2 NJ.R. 94(d), 3 N.J.R. ll(a).
1971 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 17, 1971 as
R.1971 d.21. See: 3 N.J.R. lO(a), 3 NJ.R. 52(c). Further amend-
merits became effective October 5, 1971 as R.1971 d.177. See: 3
N.J.R. 138(a), 3 N.J.R. 236(a).
1972 Revisions: Amendments became effective October 4, 1972 as
R.1972 d.200. See: 4 N.J.R. 168(b), 4 N.J.R. 283(c).
1973 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 4, 1973 as
R.1973 d.8. See: 4 N.J.R. 282(a), 5 N.J.R. 59(b). Further amend-
ments became effective June 6, 1973 as R.1973 d.148. See: 5 N.J.R.
76(a), 5 N.J.R. 181(a). Further amendments became effective October
2, 1973 as R.1973 d.285. See: 5 N.J.R. 243(a), 5 N.J.R. 393(a).
1974 Revisions: Amendments became effective August 19, 1974 as
R.1974 d.228. See: 6 N.J.R. 156(a), 6 N.J.R. 360(c).
1975 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 14, 1975 as
R.1975 d.68. See: 7 N.J.R. 76(a), 7 N.J.R. 181(a). Further amend-
ments became effective March 13, 1975 as R.1975 d.65. See: 6 N.J.R.
495(a), 7 NJ.R. 180(c). Further amendments became effective June 9,
1975 as R.1975 d.159. See: 7 N.J.R. 118(e), 7 N.J.R. 349(b).
1976 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 22, 1976 as
R.1976 d.124. See: 8 N.J.R. 85(c), 8 N.J.R. 263(a). Further amend-
ments became effective October 8, 1976 as R.1976 d.313. See: 8
N.J.R. 443(c), 8 NJ.R. 539(a).
1978 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 8, 1978 as
R.1978 d.130. See: 9 N.J.R. 600(a), 10 N.J.R. 265(a). Further
amendments became effective April 18, 1978 as R.1978 d.131. See: 10
N.J.R. 80(b), 10 N.J.R. 265(b). Further amendments became effective
December 26, 1978 as R.1978 d.442. See: 10 N.J.R. 456(a), 11 NJ.R.
105(b).
1979 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 23, 1979 as
R.1979 d.159. See: 11 N.J.R. 94(d), 11 N.J.R. 304(c). Further
amendments became effective July 3, 1979 as R.1979 d.261. See: 11
N.J.R. 208(b), 11 N.J.R. 415(a). Further amendments became effective
October 4, 1979 as R.1979 d.396. See: 11 N.J.R. 303(d), 11 N.J.R.
595(c).
1980 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 1, 1980 as
R.1980 d.300. See: 12 NJ.R. 216(b), 12 N.J.R. 497(b).
1981 Revisions: Amendments became effective June 4, 1981 as
R.1981 d.138. See: 13 NJ.R ll0(b), 13 N.J.R. 376(b).
""w Jersey State Library 9-1
1982 Revisions: Amendments became effective October 18, 1982 as
R.1982 d.341. See: 14 N.J.R. 36(a), 14 N.J.R. 1165(a).
1983 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 7, 1983 as
R.1983 d.44. See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b). Further
amendments became effective May 2, 1983 as R.1983 d.129. See: 15
N.J.R. 81(b), 15 N.J.R. 697(b). This chapter was readopted pursuant
to Executive Order 66(1978) effective May 16, 1983 as R.1983 d.177.
See: 15 N.J.R. 529(a), 15 NJ.R. 930(e). Further amendments became
effective August 15, 1983 as R.1983 d.332. See: 15 N.J.R. 793(a), 15
N.J.R. 1383(d).
1984 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 17, 1984
as R.1984 d.560. See: 16 N.J.R. 2422(b), 16 NJ.R. 3479(b).
1985 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 4, 1985 as
R.1985 d.18. See: 16 N.J.R. 2422(a), 17 N.J.R. 320(b). Further
amendments became effective April 1, 1985 as R.1985 d.165. See: 16
N.J.R. 3192(b), 17 N.J.R. 841(a). Further amendments became effec-
tive November 18, 1985 as R.1985 d.587. See: 17 N.J.R. 1399(a), 17
N.J.R. 2784(b).
1986 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 21, 1986 as
R.1985 d.676. See: 17 N.J.R. 2386(a), 18 N.J.R. 2135(c). Further
amendments became effective February 18, 1986 as R.1986 d.28. See:
17 N.J.R. 2868(a), 18 N.J.R. 427(b). Further amendments became
effective October 20, 1986 as R.1986 d.423. See: 18 N.J.R. 1451(b), 18
N.J.R. 2135(c).
1987 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 7, 1987 as
R.1987 d.497. See: 19 N.J.R. 1636(b), 19 N.J.R. 2303(b).
1988 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
9 expired on June 6, 1988, and subsequently was adopted as new rules
by R.1988 d.461, effective October 3, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 1536(a), 20
N.J.R. 2466(d). Amendments became effective October 3, 1988 d.469.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1536(b), 20 NJ.R. 2466(e). Further amendments
became effective October 3, 1988 as R.1988 d.471. See: 20 N.J.R.
1537(a), 20 N.J.R. 2467(a). Further amendments became effective

Jersey Dept. of Treasury, Div. of Pensions, 279 N.J.Super. 489, 653
A.2d 589 (A.D.1995).
17:9-1.3 Appeals from Commission decisions
The following statement shall be incorporated in every
written notice setting forth the Commission's determination
in a matter where such determination is contrary to the
claim made by the claimant or his legal representative:
STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
"If you disagree with the determination of the Commis-
sion in this matter, you may appeal by sending a written
statement to the Commission within 45 days from the
date of this letter, informing the Commission of your
disagreement and all of the reasons therefor. If no
such written statement is received within the 45 day
period, this determination shall be considered final."
As amended, R.1970 d.147, effective December 10, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 94(d), 3 N.J.R. ll(a).
Case Notes
Where the Commission has not exercised authority to regulate
mental illness coverage, the Appellate Division would not defer to the

in the case of State coverage and the month of March with
coverage effective July 1 in the case of local coverage.
(b) The annual enrollment period will be the annual
opportunity for employees to elect participation in a health
maintenance organization for themselves and their depen-
dents. The change in the election cannot be made more
frequently than once a year except where the employee
moves and is no longer able to be serviced by a health
maintenance organization or the health maintenance organi-
zation is terminated.
Supp. 2-20-96
DEPf. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
(c) The State Health Benefits Commission may, at its
discretion in order to optimize benefits, establish a special
enrollment period at any time it deems necessary to do so.
Amended by R.1974 d.228, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 156(a), 6 N.J.R. 360(c).
Amended by R.1976 d.124, effective April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 85(c), 8 N.J.R. 263(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.131, effective April 18, 1978.

his or her spouse.
(g) Since Medicare premiums reimbursements are depen-
dent upon sufficient, annual appropriations from the legisla-
ture, eligible reimbursements regarding Medicare Part B
premiums will include only those premiums that have been
paid within the 12 months immediately preceding the date
of submission for the appropriate claim for refund form by
the employee. Medicare Part B premiums paid prior to the
12 months immediately preceding the date of submission of
the appropriate claim for refund form are not eligible for
reimbursement.
Amended by R.1973 d.285, eff. October 2, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 243(a), 5 N.J.R. 393(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.442, eff. December 26, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 456(a), 11 N.J.R. 105(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.139, eff. June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. llO(c), 13 N.J.R. 376(c).
(g) added.
Amended by R.1983 d.44, eff. March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b).

months, provided their employment resumes in September.
9-13 Supp. 2-20-96
17:9-5.11
(b) Regarding 10-month contract State employees paid
on a biweekly basis, the effective date of coverage for
September enrollments will be the period which is the one
nearest September 1.
(c) A 10-month employee whose employment resumes in
September may enroll eligible dependents within 60 days of
the qualifying event. Should any part of the 60-day period
occur during July and August, that period will be extended
day for day up to 60 days after the employee resumes work
in September.
R.1978 d.131, eff. April 18, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 80(b), 10 N.J.R. 265(b).
As amended, R.1982 d.341, eff. October 18, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 36(a), 14 N.J.R. 1165(a).
Clarified coverage of biweekly cases of 10-month employees.
As amended, R.1983 d.330, eff. August 15, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 792(b), 15 N.J.R. 1383(c).
The word "premiums" replaced by "charges".
Amended by R.1989 d.335, effective July 3, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 886(a), 21 N.J.R. 1836(a).
Provisions governing coverages and charges for 10-month employees
added at (c).
SUBCHAPTER 6. RETIREMENT